
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Cabinet

Members of the Cabinet of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned to attend a meeting to 
be held Virtually on Monday, 22 February 2021 at 7.30 pm when the business specified in the 
following agenda is proposed to be transacted. Details on how Members can attend the meeting 
will be sent separately. 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by Elected 
Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the public being 
able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be streamed live and can be 
watched via Gravesham Borough Council’s YouTube Channel:- 

www.youtube.com/graveshamtv 

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting (Pages 3 - 12)

3. Declarations of Interest 

4. To consider whether any items in Part A of the agenda should be 
considered in private or any items in Part B in public 

5. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 
To report any decisions made by Cabinet Members under their delegated 
powers.

6. GBC Response to the COVID Pandemic (Pages 13 - 36)

http://www.youtube.com/graveshamtv


7. Update against the LGA Peer Challenge Recommendations (Pages 37 - 56)

8. Proposed amendments to the Articles of Association for Rosherville Limited (Pages 57 - 84)

9. Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

10.Exclusion 
To move, if required, that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 that the public be excluded from any items 
included in Part B of the agenda because it is likely in view of the nature 
of business to be transacted that if members of the public are present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

Part B

Items likely to be considered in Private

11.Gurdwara Car Park (Pages 85 - 88)

12.Any other business which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is 
of the opinion should be considered as a matter of urgency. 

Members

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Brian Sangha
Narinderjit Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Substitutes: To be notified



1

Cabinet

Monday, 1 February 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Brian Sangha
Narinderjit Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Stuart Bobby Chief Executive
Nick Brown Director (Housing & Operations)
Kevin Burbidge Director (Planning & Development)
Melanie Norris Director (Communities)
Sarah Parfitt Director (Corporate Services)
Lisa Nyon Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
Andy Rayfield Communications Manager
James Bridges Digital Developer (Technical Support)
Lauren Wallis Committee Services Officer (Minutes)

64. Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

65. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 4 January 2021 were signed by the Chair.

66. To declare any interest members may have in the items contained on 
this agenda.   When declaring an interest a member must state what 
their interest is. 

Cllr Lenny Rolles declared an other interest, for information purposes only, in agenda item 
10 – General Fund Revenue and Capital Estimates 2021/22 as he was a Director on and the 
Chair of the Rosherville Ltd Board.

Cllr Rolles also declared an other interest, for information purposes only, in agenda item 8 - 
General Fund Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2021/22 as he was a Director on the 
Board of the Regatta Committee.

The Director (Planning & Development) declared an other interest, for information purposes 
only, in agenda item 10 – General Fund Revenue and Capital Estimates 2021/22 as he was 
a Director on the Rosherville Property Development Ltd Board.

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 1.02.2021

2

 The Director (Communities) declared an other interest, for information purposes only, in 
agenda item 10 – General Fund Revenue and Capital Estimates 2021/22 as she was a 
Director on the Rosherville Ltd Board.

The Leader declared an other interest, for information purposes only, in agenda item 8 – 
General Fund Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2021/22 as he was a Director on the 
GCLL Board.

Cllr Shane Mochrie-Cox declared an other interest, for information purposes only, in agenda 
item 8 - General Fund Budget Monitoring Report Quarter 3 2021/22 as he was a Director on 
the Boards of the Regatta Committee and The Gr@nd.

67. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 

No decisions other than those already circulated had been made.

68. Corporate Performance Report: Quarter 3 2020/21 

Cabinet received an update against the Performance Management Framework for Quarter 3 
2020/21 (October to December 2020).

Appendix 2 of the report provided a summary of corporate performance in the last reporting 
quarter with the following statistical headlines:

- 49% of report indicators improved of maintained their level of performance; and 
- 51% of reported indicators had fallen in their level of performance.

Specifically in consideration of the adopted corporate objectives, the following headlines 
were presented for the last reporting quarter: -

 People: 50% of reported indicators improved or maintained their level of
performance;

 Place: 30% of reported indicators improved or maintained their level of performance; 
and

 Progress: 80% of reported indicators improved or maintained their level of
performance.

A number of points were highlighted by the Cabinet including the successful collection of 
additional waste and recycling produced as a result of the pandemic; maintaining high 
quality services in the face of up to 50% sicknes
[...]
as subject 
to pressures on income including the Government policy on rent reductions in previous 
years and changes in Right to Buy. 

Resolved that the Cabinet recommends to Council that:

1. the draft Revenue estimates for 2021/22 together with the revised estimates for 
2020/21 be approved;

2. the draft capital estimates together with the revised estimates for 2020/21 be 
approved, subject to detailed reports coming forward for new schemes, where 
applicable;

3. the increase in average rents of 1.5% for 2021/22 be noted; and
4. due consideration is given to the view of the Director (Corporate Services) (as 

S151 Officer) on the robustness of estimates for the coming year, the medium 
term financial strategy and the adequacy of proposed reserves and balances, as 
required under Section 25 of the Local Government Finance Act 2003.

74. Fees and Charges 2021/22 

The Assistant Director (Corporate Services) advised that there was a requirement in the 
Financial Procedure Rules that fees and charges would be reviewed at least annually in 
accordance with the Council’s budget setting framework. The responsibility for determining 
fees and charges, with the exception of car parking fees, had been delegated to Directors 
and Assistant Directors. In reviewing the fees and charges, officers would liaise with their 
appropriate Lead Member to consider any proposed revisions to charges or the introduction 
of new charges.

The Cabinet noted the information contained within the report.

Page 10



Cabinet 1.02.2021

9

75. Minutes of the meeting of the Crime & Disorder Scrutiny Committee held 
on Thursday, 21 January 2021 

The Cabinet considered the minutes of the meeting of the Crime & Disorder Scrutiny 
Committee held on Thursday, 21 January 2021.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 8.56 pm

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 22 February 2021

Reporting officer: Michelle Batstone, Corporate Change Manager

Subject: Review of GBC response to the COVID-19 Pandemic

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide Members of the Cabinet with a summary of the outcomes of the internal review 
that has been undertaken in relation to how the council has responded to the COVID-19 
pandemic both through the first lockdown, and subsequent lockdowns announced.

Recommendations:
Members are asked to note the outcomes of the review that has been undertaken, and the 
future work streams identified to support the borough’s recovery from the pandemic.

1. Introduction

1.1 The practical impact of the global Covid-19 health pandemic for the council 
emerged in late 2019-20, principally via the Prime Minister’s speech to the nation 
on 23 March 2020 and the enactment of the Coronavirus Act 2020.  This resulted 
in the council undertaking a number of different work streams in order to support 
the community and the council’s employees during the pandemic.

1.2 The Annual Governance Statement for 2019-20, recognised the importance that 
this has had on the council and as such, the need to undertake a review of the 
council’s response to the pandemic from a governance perspective featured in the 
AGS through the following recommendation:
A recommendation by CIPFA for local government as a sector, is to undertake a 
review of the council’s administration of the Covid-19 crisis. The review will 
consider both the decisions undertaken in direct response and the future planning 
for preparedness of a second wave of the virus. The review will also consider the 
underpinning approach to business continuity across the organisation.

1.3 In line with the recommendation in the AGS, a review of the council’s overall 
approach to the pandemic commenced at the end of the Summer 2020 and 
initially focused on the way in which the council responded to the first lockdown.  
The report also looks to provide an update against the additional work streams 
that have been implemented as a result of the subsequent lockdowns announced 
by central government in November 2020 and January 2021.

Page 13 Agenda Item 6



2

2. Responding to the first lockdown – March 2020 to July 2020

2.1 At the start of the pandemic, the council took responsibility for providing support to 
thousands of residents and local businesses across the borough, both in response 
to government initiatives but also in its role as a Community Leader.  As such, the 
first part of the review looked at how the council had approached the following six 
areas:

 Supporting Vulnerable People (NHS Shielded and Extremely vulnerable 
residents);

 Interactions with external agencies;

 Allocation of business grants;

 Approach to rough sleepers at the time of the pandemic;

 Council tax support; and

 Council approach to social media and communications (external).

2.2 In undertaking the review of each area, officers who were directly involved in each 
of the areas detailed above were asked to provide their thoughts about the project 
both in terms of what went well but also what didn’t necessarily work as planned 
and therefore could be changed/improved for the future.

2.3 Supporting Vulnerable People (NHS Shielded and Extremely vulnerable residents)

2.3.1 Once the first lockdown commenced, all local authorities were tasked with 
supporting those residents within their boroughs who were either identified 
through the NHS Shielding programme, or who were identified as being 
extremely vulnerable.

2.3.2 At Gravesham, the council took this responsibility very seriously and put in 
place a robust process to ensure all identified residents were contacted 
during the lockdown period, up until the point at which they felt they no 
longer required support. This was a collaborative response across the 
council with officers from several departments volunteering to make phone 
calls to residents, which were, at times, very difficult, officers from Parking 
Services and
[...]
ce a day, as well as additional 
sub-group meetings. This put considerable strain on the council’s resources, as 
internal meetings and subsequent other group dial-in meetings were taking place, 
especially at a Senior Management level.  The activities were however, shared 
between the Senior Management Team of the council in order to provide 
resilience across the council.

7. Next Steps and future workstreams

7.1 The COVID-19 pandemic is still affecting the borough of Gravesham, and the 
entire country, and as such it is necessary for the council to continue to be 
responsive to the needs of its community, as well as supporting officers and 
Members alike.

7.2 The outcomes of the various strands of the review have demonstrated that the 
council has taken a very proactive approach to the pandemic and this continues to 
be at the forefront of thinking for Members, Management Team and council 
officers.  The findings from this review have helped to inform processes and 
procedures which have had to continue to be used in response to the ongoing 
pandemic.

7.3 At the time of writing, as there continue to be encouraging signs that the worst of 
the pandemic is now behind us, the Council’s attentions have increasingly been 
turning to recovery actions in order to support the community, local businesses 
and the Borough more generally.

Page 27



16

7.4 These recovery actions have, and will continue to be, the subject of separate 
reports as they are developed, and comprise elements such as the Economic 
Stimulus package announced alongside the Council’s annual budget, the 
Council‘s involvement (both as an employer itself and coordinator on behalf of 
local businesses) in the Kickstart employment programme for young people within 
the Borough and additional apprenticeships and career graded posts.  
Furthermore, a review of support for voluntary and community sector 
organisations has been undertaken to ensure the Council’s funds are directed to 
those organisation
[...]
Council

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 22 February 2021

Reporting officer: Stuart Bobby, Chief Executive and Michelle Batstone, 
Corporate Change Manager

Subject: LGA Peer Challenge Action Plan Update and Follow-up 
Review

Purpose and summary of report: 
To provide Members with an update against the recommendations made by the LGA as part 
of their review in October 2019 and to set out the arrangements for a follow-up review by the 
Peer Challenge Team in March 2021.

Recommendations:
Members are asked to note the progress made in respect of the agreed action plan and the 
arrangements for the follow-up review in March 2021.

1. Introduction

1.1 In October 2019, the council welcomed a Peer Challenge Team onsite in order for 
them to undertake a Corporate Peer Challenge of the council.  The team were 
onsite for three days (between 15 October and 17 October) and undertook a 
number of interviews and focus groups with various officers, Members, residents 
and external partners of the organisation.

1.2 The purpose of the Peer Challenge was to focus on the five core areas of 
business that make up a Peer Challenge:
1.2.1 understanding of the local place and priority setting
1.2.2 leadership of place
1.2.3 financial planning and viability
1.2.4 organisational leadership and governance
1.2.5 capacity to deliver

1.3 In addition, the team were also asked to consider additional areas of scope 
identified by the council, in the areas of housing and housing delivery and 
planning and the planning service.

Page 37 Agenda Item 7



2

1.4 Following the review, the LGA Peer Challenge Team presented their findings and 
made a number of recommendations which were developed into an action plan for 
the council.  This was subsequently approved by the Cabinet at its meeting on 03 
February 2020.

1.5 Since this date, despite the added pressures that have been brought about by the 
COVID-19 pandemic, officers have continued to progress actions against the 
recommendations and an update on the action plan is provided at appendix two.

1.6 Progress against the recommendations can be summarised as follows:

 12 completed recommendations

 15 currently underway with actions for completion identified

2. LGA Peer Challenge Follow-up Review

2.1 In presenting the final report to the council, the LGA confirmed that the Peer 
Challenge process includes a follow-up review.  The purpose of the follow-up 
review is to assess the progress the Council has made against the areas of 
improvement and development identified by the Peer team.

2.2 As a result of the COVID pandemic, the LGA are not undertaking onsite follow-up 
reviews.  They are however piloting ‘virtual follow-up reviews’ and Gravesham will 
be one of the first authorities to go through the virtual follow-up process.

2.3 The review will take place on 09 March 2021 for one day and will be a lighter-
touch version of the original visit. There will be an initial briefing with the Leader 
and Chief Executive on the morning of the review and all interviews and meetings 
will take place over the course of the day.

2.4 The Peer Challenge Team will consist of the same Member and Chief Executive 
Peer. Unfortunately, the same Officer Peer is not available, but an alternative has 
been identified by the LGA.  As such, the Peer Review Team will be:

 Neil Taylor, Chief Executive, Bassetlaw District Council

 Cllr Michael Payne, Deputy Leader of Gedling Borough Council

 Patsy Dell, Director, Hertfordshire Growth - Hertfordshire County Council

 Angela Kawa, Peer Challenge Manager and Programme Manager for LGA 
London & South East

2.5 The preparation for the review is a lot more light-touch than the full review.  There 
is no requirement for a self-assessment.  Documents required will include:

 Latest update against the recommendations/action plan.

 Any supporting documents or policies that have been developed as a result of 
the actions identified.

 Copy of the Budget

Page 38



3

3. Next Steps


[...]
Following 
completion of the draft business plans, it is intended to introduced 
a new method of ‘peer review’ of plans and service risks at a 
Corporate Management Team level. 

26.  Ensure that a thorough 
review of the council’s risk 
register is undertaken to 
ensure that all potential risks, 
including property investment 
strategy and non-delivery of 
key developments, are 
assessed against the current 
risk criteria. 

Director (Corporate 
Services) 

April 2020 COMPLETED 
As part of the work conducted by Zurich in October 2019, time was 
taken to focus on risks to the council’s new strategic objectives 
(the Corporate Plan having been adopted earlier that month) 
through a specific review by Zurich and also the hosting of officer 
and Member risk identification workshops.  These risks were then 
assessed against the current risk criteria and included within the 
Strategic Risk Register where they were identified to be above the 
council’s risk tolerance threshold. 

 

P
age 56



1

Classification: Public
Key Decision: No

Gravesham Borough Council

Report to: Cabinet

Date: 22 February 2021

Reporting officer: Stuart Bobby, Chief Executive and Perry Holmes, Monitoring 
Officer

Subject: Variation to the Articles of Association for Rosherville Limited

Purpose and summary of report: 
To set out proposed amendments to the Articles of Association for Rosherville Limited for 
Member approval.

Recommendations:
1. Members are requested to approve the updated Articles of Association as set out in 

appendix two to this report.
2. Members are requested to delegate authority for the appointment and approval of 

Directors, in line with the revised Articles of Association to the Leader of the Executive in 
consultation with the Chief Executive.

1. Introduction

1.1 At the meeting of Full Council on 17 December, Members approved the formation 
of a Local Authority Trading Company (LATCo).  At this meeting it was clearly set 
out that Cabinet would have responsibility for a number of specific activities, 
including the following:

 The Articles of Association (AoA), which establishes the constitution for the 
company structure.

1.2 In line with this requirement, Cabinet approved the Articles of Association for 
Rosherville Limited, and therefore any subsidiary companies, at its meeting on 03 
February 2020.

Page 57 Agenda Item 8



2

2. Proposed amendments to the Articles of Association

2.1 Currently, the Articles of Association state that Boards of the companies will be 
made up of five Directors and that the quorum for all meetings will be three 
Directors.  This is the case with Rosherville Limited but for the subsidiary Boards 
of Rosherville Property Development Limited and Rosherville Servicing Limited 
this is not the case. The subsidiary companies have been operating at quorate 
level; three Directors.

2.2 Whilst the subsidiary companies have not maintained a full Board establishment, it 
is considered that they have been operating successfully and it would be 
appropriate to update the Articles of Association to reflect the current working 
practices for the subsidiary companies.  

2.3 Amendments to the Articles of Association are suggested as follows:
2.3.1 Article 3 (1) be updated to reflect that Rosherville Limited will continue to 

have five Directors but for subsidiary companies, there will be a 
requirement to have three Directors.

2.3.2 Article 11 (2) be updated to reflect that the quorate for Rosherville Limited 
will continue to be three Directors, including one officer Director, and for 
the subsidiary companies, the quorate will be two officer Directors.

The proposed amendments are highlighted in appendix two.

2.4 In reviewing the Articles of Association, it is also suggested that consideration 
should be given to the Cabinet providing delegated authority to the Leader of the 
Executive, in consultation with the Chief Executive, regarding future appointment 
to the Boards for both the Holding Company and the subsidiary companies.  

2.5 At its meeting in February 2020, the Cabinet approved the Board for Rosherville 
Limited and then subsequently for the subsidiary companies at its meeting on 23 
March 2020.  The Board for Rosherville Limited is made up of Members and 
council officers whereas the subsidiary companies are made up purely of council 
officers.  Post titles for the officer roles are given rather than specific, named 
officers. 

2.6 It is suggested that to ensure changes can be made to the Board in a timely 
manner, such as providing a replacement to an officer Board member who is 
leaving the council with an officer with a different post title, delegations should be 
provided to the Leader in consultation with the Chief Executive.

3. Background Papers

3.1 Background papers pertaining to this report are as follows:

 Report to Cabinet – 03 February 2020 - Rosherville Limited - Formation of the 
Board and Governance Arrangements

 Report to Cabinet – 23 March 2020 – Establishment of Rosherville Servicing 
Limited 

 Report to Cabinet – 23 March 2020 - Formation of a Local Authority Trading 
Company Subsidiary – Property Development Company

Page 58



IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1

Legal The Council and Rosherville Limited have entered formal agreements whereby the 
council is responsible for establishing and approving changes to the Articles of 
Association for the company. This report sets out the proposed changes to the 
Articles of Association in line with this requirement.
Subject to approval of the revised Articles of Association, these will need to be 
updated on Companies House.

Finance and Value 
for Money 

There are no financial and value for money implications arising from this report.

Risk Assessment It is considered that the risks of this change to the Articles of Association is minimal, 
and is in fact reflective of current operating processes.  There will be a quorate 
maintained for all Boards (holding company and subsidiaries) to 
[...]
hase and maintain insurance, at the expense of the 
Company, for the benefit of any relevant Director in respect of any relevant loss.

(2) Without prejudice to the provisions of article 53 (1), the Directors may exercise all the 
powers of the Company to purchase and maintain insurance for the benefit of any 
person who is a relevant officer or an employee or former employee of the Company or 
any associated company or who is or was a trustee of a retirement benefits scheme or 
another trust in which a relevant officer or an employee or former employee is or has 
been interested, indemnifying him against liability for negligence, default, breach of 
duty or breach of trust or any other liability which may lawfully be insured against by the 
Company.

(3) In this article:

(a) a “relevant Director” means any Director or former director of the Company or 
an associated company;

(b) a “relevant loss” means any loss or liability which has been or may be incurred 
by a relevant Director in connection with that Director's duties or powers in 
relation to the Company, any associated company or any pension fund or 
employees' Share scheme of the Company or associated company; and

(c) companies are associated if one is a Subsidiary of the other or both are 
Subsidiaries of the same body corporate.

Page 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85 Agenda Item 11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To sign the minutes of the previous meeting
	6 GBC Response to the COVID Pandemic
	7 Update against the LGA Peer Challenge Recommendations
	2. Appendix 2 - LGA Peer Challenge Action Plan Review - February 2021

	8 Proposed amendments to the Articles of Association for Rosherville Limited
	2. Articles of Association_THL_140088193_2 (amended February 2021 PDH)

	11 Gurdwara Car Park



Minutes of the meeting


1

Cabinet

Monday, 22 February 2021 7.30 pm

Present:

Cllr John Burden (Chair)
Cllr Lee Croxton (Vice-Chair)

Councillors: Shane Mochrie-Cox
Lenny Rolles
Brian Sangha
Narinderjit Singh Thandi
Jenny Wallace

Stuart Bobby Chief Executive
Nick Brown Director (Housing & Operations)
Kevin Burbidge Director (Planning & Development)
Melanie Norris Director (Communities)
Sarah Parfitt Director (Corporate Services)
Lisa Nyon Assistant Director (Corporate Services)
Jan Guyler Head of Legal Shared Services 
Elizabeth Thornton Service Manager (Property & Regulatory) 
Andy Rayfield Communications Manager
Michelle Batstone Corporate Change Manager 
James Bridges Digital Developer (Technical Support)
Ben Clarke Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes)

76. Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

77. To sign the minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on Monday, 01 February 2021 were signed by 
the Chair.

78. Declarations of Interest 

Cllr Lenny Rolles declared a significant interest, in agenda item 8 – Proposed Amendments 
to the Articles of Association for Rosherville Limited as he was a Director on and the Chair of 
the Rosherville Ltd Board. Cllr Rolles agreed to leave the meeting whilst Cabinet discussed 
the agenda item. 

Cllr Narinderjit Singh Thandi declared a significant interest, in agenda item 11 – Gurdwara 
Car Park and agreed to leave the meeting whilst Cabinet discussed the agenda item.

79. Delegated Decisions - Cabinet Members 



Cabinet 22.02.2021

2

Cllr Jenny Wallace informed Cabinet that she had agreed to the Revised Housing Allocation 
Policy and it had been circulated last Friday. 

No other decisions other than those already circulated had been made.

80. GBC Response to the COVID Pandemic 

The Cabinet were provided with a summary of the outcomes of the internal review that had 
been undertaken in relation to how the Council had responded to the COVID-19 pandemic 
both through the first lockdown, and subsequent lockdowns that were announced. 

The Corporate Change Manager guided Members through the report and outlined key points 
from the following outcomes:  

 Responding to the first lockdown – March 2020 to July 2020
 Subsequent lockdown period – November 2020 to date
 Maintaining Council services
 GBC Operational Activities
 Involvement with the Kent Resilience Forums
 Next Steps and future workstreams

The Corporate Change Manager advised Members that the report gave them a general 
overview of the Councils response to the pandemic but there would be more specific update 
reports submitted to each of the Cabinet Committees during the next Committee cycle. 
Those reports would give a more detailed update for each Portfolio and give all Members the 
chance to actively contribute to the discussions. 
 
The Chair, on behalf of the Cabinet and Members from across the Council, expressed his 
thanks and appreciation for all of the officer’s hard work in delivering vital services 
throughout the course of the pandemic. Many officers faced additional burdens responding 
to the needs of the pandemic as well as fulfilling their duties of their ‘day job’ but they worked 
exceedingly hard to support the Community and it was recognised by residents as well as 
Members. 

The Cabinet Members agreed with the Chairs sincere thanks and voiced their interest in the 
detailed update reports being submitted to their respective Cabinet Committees for 
discussion. 

The Chair thanked Members for their comments and in response to a point raised regarding 
officers working from home in the future, the Chair advised that the mechanisms in place 
had worked very well but hopefully a roadmap would soon be unveiled by the Government 
which would outline how to get officers safely back into the workplace. 

The Cabinet noted the outcomes of the review that has been undertaken, and the future 
work streams identified to support the Borough’s recovery from the pandemic.

81. Update against the LGA Peer Challenge Recommendations 



Cabinet 22.02.2021

3

The Cabinet were provided with an update against the recommendations made by the LGA 
as part of their review in October 2019 and arrangements were set out for a follow-up review 
by the Peer Challenge Team in March 2021. 

The Chief Executive informed Members that Gravesham were the first local authority to take 
up the offer of a ‘light touch’ review to investigate what progress the Council had made 
against the areas of improvement and development identified by the Peer team in 2019. The 
follow up review would be conducted virtually by the previous Peer Challenge Team apart 
from the previous Officer Peer who was not available and had been replaced by an Officer 
Peer from Hertfordshire County Council; the Officer Peers main focus would be on Planning 
as that was a specific request by the Council. 

The Corporate Change Manager directed Members attention to appendix two to the report 
which outlined the progress made against the LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
recommendations. Of the twenty-seven key recommendations, twelve had been completed 
and fifteen had some measure of progress made against them; the Corporate Change 
Manager was pleased to announce that there weren’t any recommendations where zero 
progress had been made to date.  

The Corporate Change Manager further explained the process of the upcoming review and 
advised that once the Peer Review was completed a short report would be produced by the 
LGA and presented back to the Council; that report would be shared with Members in due 
course following its review by officers.  

The Chair commended officers for all of the hard work that had gone into addressing the 
recommendations from the Review, but the Chair felt that the Peer Challenge Team also 
needed to be informed of the following: 

 All of the progress made to date to ensure the Council meets its 2030 target of 
becoming carbon neutral 

 The restructuring changes made to the Housing Team and the progress made within 
Housing with regards to the day-to-day roles of officers and the Housing policies 

The Cabinet voiced their approval of the Council accepting a follow up review and were all 
confident that a positive report would be received back; any feedback that might be received 
would only enhance the services provided by the Council. 

The Cabinet noted the progress made in respect of the agreed action plan and the 
arrangements for the follow-up review in March 2021. 

82. Proposed amendments to the Articles of Association for Rosherville 
Limited 

The Chief Executive set out the proposed amendments to the Articles of Association for 
Rosherville Limited for Member approval:

 Article 3 (1) be updated to reflect that Rosherville Limited would continue to have five 
Directors but for subsidiary companies, there would be a requirement to have three 
Directors



Cabinet 22.02.2021

4

 Article 11 (2) be updated to reflect that the quorate for Rosherville Limited would 
continue to be three Directors, including one officer Director, and for the subsidiary 
companies, the quorate would be two officer Directors

The Chief Executive advised that Cabinet approval was also being sought to provide 
delegated authority to the Leader of the Executive, in consultation with the Chief Executive, 
regarding future appointment to the Boards for both the Holding Company and the subsidiary 
companies. 

Resolved that the Cabinet: 

 Approved the updated Articles of Association as set out in appendix two to this report 

Delegated authority or the appointment and approval of Directors, in line with the revised 
Articles of Association to the Leader of the Executive in consultation with the Chief Executive

83. Exclusion 

The Chair moved that pursuant to Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from any items included in Part B of the agenda because it was likely 
in view of the nature of business to be transacted that if members of the public were present 
during those items, there would be disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

84. Gurdwara Car Park 

The Service Manager (Property and Regulatory) sought the Cabinets approval to the terms 
provisionally agreed on the Gurdwara car park lease renewal. 

The Service Manager (Property and Regulatory) informed Cabinet that the Gurdwara 
approached the Council a couple of months ago to commence negotiations on a new lease; 
the terms of the lease could be found at section two of the report. There were a few 
amendments to the original lease agreement, but they were considerable acceptable, and 
the recommendation was to approve the agreement based on those terms. 

The Chair advised that the terms seemed fair and the car park was very popular with local 
shoppers. 

Resolved that the Cabinet approved entering into a new lease on the terms provisionally 
agreed.

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 19:59pm. 


